
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Anne Mulholland, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 6 July 2012 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 18 June 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it 
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a 
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the 
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2008/0114/MPA - Hollicombe Gas Works, Torbay Road, 

Torquay 
(Pages 8 - 49) 

 Re-Advertisement: Construction of 185 residential apartments with 
associated vehicular and pedestrian access, parking, infrastructure 
and landscaping  works. THIS APPLICATION IS ACCOMPANIED 
BY AN ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT (as received 04/05/12). 
THIS IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE SAVED TORBAY LOCAL 



(iii) 

PLAN. 
 

6.   P/2012/0578/CA - Princess Promenade, Torquay (Pages 50 - 51) 
 Removal of upper and lower deck of Banjo and link steps. 

 
7.   P/2012/0579/R3 - Princess Promenade, Torquay (Pages 52 - 54) 
 Replacement of lower deck and the Banjo, in filling of void 

areas between deck and Banjo wall; extension of steps. 
 

8.   P/2012/0416/PA - Collingwood, 38 Braddons Hill Road East, 
Torquay 

(Pages 55 - 58) 

 Balcony and additional apartment at roof level. 
 

9.   P/2012/0414/LB - Collingwood, 38 Braddons Hill Road East, 
Torquay 

(Pages 59 - 61) 

 To form balcony and additional apartment at roof level. 
 

10.   P/2012/0327/PA - Lewton Lodge, Adelphi Lane, Paignton (Pages 62 - 66) 
 Change of use from 2 Holiday apartments to 2 Residential 

apartments. 
 

11.   P/2012/0396/VC - Units 1,4,5,6,7,8,9 And 12, Sunhill Apartments, 
19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

 Variation of Conditions to Change Use To Full Residential 
Use. 
 

12.   P/2012/0516/MPA - 1 Southfield Road, Paignton (Pages 73 - 80) 
 Extend time limit - Formation of 12 - 2 bedroom flats with 

pedestrian/vehicular access (revised scheme) application 
P/2009/0281/MPA. 
 

13.   P/2012/0619/HA - 110 Hookhills Road, Paignton (Pages 81 - 84) 
 Remove porch, alterations to form enlarged tiled roof to cover 

porch and front of house; build pool/games room at rear in 
garden. 
 

14.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support @torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

15.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let the Democratic Services 
Section know by 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday 11 July 2012.  Site visits 
will then take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time 
to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

18 June 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hill, Kingscote and 
Pentney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Davies, Hernandez, Lewis and Thomas (D) ) 

 

 
12. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
21 May 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered a verbal update raised by the Executive Head of 
Spatial Planning regarding application P/2010/1383, 1 Warbro Road and 
application P/2011/0197, Whiterock. The Committee agreed to extend the time 
limit for six months from the date of this meeting, for the completion of the Section 
106 agreement in respect of each application. 
 

14. P/2012/0280/MPA - Edginswell Business Park, Orchard Way, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for full planning permission for a Tesco 
store (4451 sq mts / 47,910 sq ft) total sales area), of which 2795 sq mts 
convenience goods space and 1160 sq mts comparison goods space, including a 
customer café; 977 sq mts (10,516 sq ft) office development (2 no. buildings); 
associated infrastructure (including new roundabout on Orchard Way and 
widening of Newton Road between Orchard Way and Riviera Way); new access; 
442 parking spaces (of which 371 for Tesco); and landscaping. Outline application 
for development of a B1 office building (2090 sq mts) with associated parking and 
access (all matters reserved except layout and means of access) (Departure from 
Local Plan) Extinguishment of a public right of way Re advertisement. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Barry Dunnage, David Watts and Susie Colley addressed the 
Committee against the application.  Mark Scoot, Simon Petar and Richard May 
spoke in support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 
Councillor Lewis addressed the Committee. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the following grounds: 
 
(i) The proposed 7149m2 food retail store would be located on land 

designated for employment use in the Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and 
consequently would result in the loss of a 2.45 ha of serviced land that is 
available and highly suitable for employment use.  Retention of the site for 
employment use accords with paragrap
[...]
lative impact 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
in reason 3, visual impact in reason 4 and the additional noise impact at reason 7. 
 
 

15. P/2011/0991/PA - 27 - 29 Walnut Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use to create a single 
unit to provide sheltered housing accommodation with warden services for 
vulnerable adults (Re advertisement). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee.  At 
the meeting Justin Rodway addressed the Committee in support of the application  
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions and informative as set out in the submitted report, and 
 
(ii) the completion of a revised Section 106 Legal Agreement  
  
 

16. P/2012/0272/OA - 15 Newton Road, Torquay  
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
 

17. P/2012/0344/PA - 91 Avenue Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed change of use from an 
existing Guest House to Residential Accommodation. 
 
Prior to the meeting a written representation was circulated to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, lifelong learning and greenspace and recreation within three 
months of the date of this Committee or the application be re-considered by 
members; and 

 
(ii) the informative set out in the submitted report 
 
(iii) the removal of permitted development from C3 to C4 
 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 

18. P/2012/0455/PA - 25 Ilsham Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from Co-op store to 
luxury high end beauty salon/spa offering a range of treatments to include 
manicure, pedicure, chiropody, facials, theraputic massage, waxing etc. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr & Mrs Ricketts addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 
 

19. P/2012/0500/R3 - Land To The North East Of A3022, Brixham Road And West 
Of Elberry Lane, Churston  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of a change of use to 
temporary park & ride facility for 230 vehicles, with temporary buildings to run until 
31st October 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with delegated authority being given to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning to deal with any representations that might be received after the date of 
this Committee. 
 
 

20. P/2012/0233/R3 - 145 - 149, Winner Street, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the construction of 3 new 2 
storey flats with 2 bedrooms and 3 new self contained commercial units. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Peach and Tina Neal addressed the Committee against the 
application and Adrian Gillette addressed the Committee in support.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Davies addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the following grounds: 
 
(i) The proposed development would have an unacceptable impact on the 

quality of existing residential environments at No. 151 Winner Street 
through the loss of light and outlook that would result from the proposed 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
development.  Specifically, in relation to the side windows at No. 151 a 
number of which are windows to principle rooms. Also the proposal that the 
bin storage would be sited in the alleyway adjacent to No 151 Winner 
Street. 

 
(ii)  Lack of planning contributions secured to offset the impact of development 

upon local physical and social infrastructure, 
 

and potentially; subject to the further views of the Conservation and Design 
Team 

 
(iii)  Detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of the Old Paignton 

Conservation Area and nearby listed buildings. 
 
The Committee resolved that issues of detail in the wording of the formal reasons 
for refusal in the decision notice be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning. 
 
 

21. P/2012/0327/PA - Lewton Lodge, Adelphi Lane, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from 2 Holiday 
apartments to 2 Residential apartments. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Stuart Lewton addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred for further negotiations with the applicant in respect of the 
potential for the change of use to be an enabling form of development to bring 
forward improvements to the main hotel on Esplanade Road. 
 
 

22. P/2012/0392/MPA - Land at Junction of Long Road and Waddeton Road, 
Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the erection of education 
facility to provide a centre of excellence for carbon reduction, renewable energy 
and sustainable construction, including a demonstration residential building, 
parking, landscaping and access (Use Class D1). Closure of vehicular access. 
 
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  At the meeting Laurence Frewin addressed the Committee 
in support of the application. 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of sustainable 
transport 

 
(ii)  conditions set out in the submitted report and other matters of detail be 

delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning. 
 
 

23. P/2012/0461/PA - Barton Pines Holiday Park, Blagdon Road/West Lane, 
Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a variation of Section 106 
Agreement on applications P/2008/1217 and P/2009/0479/PA. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Section 106 Agreement be varied as requested by the applicant. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 7



Application Number 
 
P/2008/0114 

Site Address 
 
Hollicombe Gas Works 
Torbay Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6TF 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
Description 
 
Re-Advertisement: Construction of 185 residential apartments with associated 
vehicular and pedestrian access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping  works. 
THIS APPLICATION IS ACCOMPANIED BY AN ENVIRONMENTAL 
STATEMENT (as received 04/05/12). THIS IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE 
SAVED TORBAY LOCAL PLAN. 
 
Executive Summary / Key Outcomes 
 
The proposal remains the redevelopment of the former gas works site, to provide 
185 residential apartments supported by new access points, associated parking 
facilities and public greenspace.   
 
Background 
At the February 2011 Committee, the scheme was resolved to be approved 
subject to the following: 
 
i) comments received from the Government Office for the South West; 
 
ii) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement, including provision for an 
independent observer on site at the cost of the applicant and other terms 
acceptable to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning; and 
 
iii) the inclusion of an additional condition that tenting will be used as an 
appropriate remediation strategy’, unless otherwise agreed by the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer on safety grounds 
 
The resolution to grant was, amongst other things, subject to the outcome of the 
Secretary of State’s consideration of the need for an Environmental Impact 
Assessment.  In the event, the SoS determined the need for an EIA in this case.   
 
The scheme returns to committe
[...]
 Housing densities 
H11  Open space requirements for new housing 
INS - Infrastructure strategy 
IN1  Water, drainage and sewerage infrastructure 

Page 48



W7  Development and waste recycling facilities 
LS  Landscape strategy 
L4  Countryside Zones 
L8  Protection of hedgerows, woodlands and o 
L9  Planting and retention of trees 
L10  Major development and landscaping 
NC3  Protected sites - locally important site 
NC5  Protected species 
EP1  Energy efficient design 
EP2  Renewable energy 
EP4  Noise 
EP5  Light pollution 
EP11  Flood control 
EP12  Coastal Protection Zone 
PPS1  Delivering Sustainable Development 
PPS3  Housing 
PPS23 Planning and Pollution Control 
PPG13 Transport 
LDD6  Affordable Housing Contributions 

Page 49



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0578 

Site Address 
 
Princess Promenade 
Torquay 
Devon 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Removal of upper and lower deck of Banjo and link steps 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
Demolition of both decks of the Banjo.   
 
 
Recommendation 
Approval; subject to the further views of English Heritage in respect of further 
justification for the demolition of the structure. 
 
 
Site Details 
See report for P/2012/0579. 
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
Conservation Area Consent for demolition of the Banjo. 
 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
English Heritage:  Consider that there is insufficient justification for demolition 
and have requested a Heritage Impact Assessment be carried out.  Their 
comments are appended to P/2012/0579/R3. 
 
 
Summary Of Representations 
None. 
 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2012/0579/R3 is a sister application for replacement of the lower deck and 
is recommended for approval elsewhere on this agenda.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 50



 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The demolition of the Banjo is necessitated by its structural condition as detailed 
in the sister report.  Justification for this has been requested and will be 
forwarded to English Heritage.  Progress on this will be reported verbally.    
 
The structure was constructed in the 1960s as an extension to Princess Gardens 
and was designed to provide a public viewing platform.  It has been in a poor 
structural condition for several years and public access was denied until recent 
works were completed to reinforce the support to the promenade.  
 
The Councils archaeologist has been involved in the evolution of the proposal 
and is satisfied that the removal of the structure is justified due to its physical 
condition.  The improved relationship between the gardens and the harbour 
(through the opening up of views from the gardens) and the improvement to form 
a layout more akin to the original for this site are also important considerations.  
Furthermore, the structure is a later (1960s) addition to the setting to the park 
and its contribution to the character of the place is not considered so significant 
as to warrant its retention in its current form. 
 
 
Conclusions 
The demolition is considered acceptable in planning terms, removing a later 
addition, improving the relationship of the gardens to the sea and removing a 
structure in poor condition. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 51



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0579 

Site Address 
 
Princess Promenade 
Torquay 
Devon 
 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Replacement of lower deck and the Banjo, in filling of void areas between deck 
and Banjo wall; extension of steps 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application involves the removal of both decks of the Banjo and the 
replacement of the lower deck to provide an extended viewing platform. 
 
 
Recommendation 
Approval; subject to the further views of English Heritage in respect of the 
requested further justification for the associated demolition. 
 
 
Site Details 
The Banjo comprises a 2 storey concrete viewing platform which was 
constructed in the
[...]
the Local Authority and the tax payer as a result of this proposal.  This makes the 
proposal contrary to policies CF6 and CF7 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local 
Plan (1995 – 2011) and to the subsequent adopted policy position of the Adopted 
Supplementary Planning Document LDD6 (“Planning Contributions and 
Affordable housing: Priorities and Delivery”, adopted in May 2008) and the more 
recent update the ‘Planning contributions and affordable housing supplementary 
document, update 2: Economic Recovery Measures’, (adopted by the Council in 
June 2010.) 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
TU6 - Principal Holiday Accommodation Areas 

Page 66



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0396 

Site Address 
 
Units 1,4,5,6,7,8,9 And 12 
Sunhill Apartments 
19 Alta Vista Road 
Paignton 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
 
Variation of Conditions to Change Use To Full Residential Use 
 
The application seeks permission for the removal of restrictive conditions to allow 
8 of the holiday flats to become residential.  
 
When considered against Policy TU6 it is considered that the removal of the 
restrictive conditions is acceptable. Three other units in the block and others in 
the wider area have already gained permission for similar proposals.  
 
 
Recommendation 
Approval. 
 
 
Site Details 
Block of 12 holiday apartments situated on the south side of Alta Vista Road. 
Specifically this application relates to 8 of the flats. 
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
Permission is sought to vary conditions of the original planning applications 
(P/2004/0038) and (P/2003/0571) for the holiday apartments to allow 8 of the 
flats to be used as unrestricted residential dwellings.  
 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
None. 
 
 
Summary Of Representations 
None. 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 67



 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2003/0571  Alterations and Conversion of Part Of Hotel to Form 6  
   Holiday Units (Phase 1)  Approved 16th July 2003 
 
P/2004/0038 
[...]
proposal is tested against policy TU6 of the Saved Adopted Local 
Plan, the revised guidance on this policy and the recent appeal decisions, it is 
considered to meet the criteria for conversion and would not cause demonstrable 
harm the character or function of the PHAA. 
 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) 
(Amendment) Order 2003. 
 
The proposed development has been tested against the following policies of the 
Development Plan and, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, is not in 
conflict with the following policies: 
 
TU6, CF6 & CF7 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
TU6 Principal Holiday Accommodation Areas 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 

Page 71



CF7  Educational contributions 

Page 72



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0516 

Site Address 
 
1 Southfield Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 2SL 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
Clifton With Maidenway 

   
Description 
 
Extend time limit - Formation of 12 - 2 bedroom flats with pedestrian/vehicular 
access (revised scheme) application P/2009/0281/MPA 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is to extend the time to implement planning permission reference 
P/2009/0281/MPA for the formation of 12 no. 2 bedroom flats with 
pedestrian/vehicular access (revised scheme) by grant of a new permission for 
the development. The principle of the development was approved by the 
previous consent and there are no material considerations since then to justify 
refusing the application now, including consideration of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF). A new S106 Agreement is required to relate to the 
new application. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval; subject to conditions as detailed at the end of this report and 
completion of a S106 Agreement to secure contributions in line with the Council’s 
Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing SPD Update 3.   
 
Site Details 
The site is an area of land within the curtilage of and to the west 
[...]

then be carried out in strict accordance with the agreed TPP. 
     
Reason: To ensure that the existing tree is adequately protected while 
development is in progress, in accordance with Policy L9 of the saved adopted 
Torbay Local Plan (1995-2011). 
 
13. Prior to the commencement of the development, full details of the means 
of disposing of storm water shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.  Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority the drainage scheme shall incorporate a sustainable urban 
drainage system such as a soakaway.  Such system as may be approved shall 
be installed prior to the occupation of the development and the system shall be 
maintained effective at all times thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 
   
Reason: In order to reduce surface water run-off and to accord with the 
requirements of Section 10 paragraphs 94 and 99-104 of the NPPF in respect of 
sustainable drainage. 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. This application is accompanied by a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 

Page 79



H2  New housing on unidentified sites 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10  Housing densities 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
BE5  Policy in conservation areas 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development on to the highway 

Page 80



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0619 

Site Address 
 
110 Hookhills Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 7NT 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Adam Luscombe 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
 
Remove porch, alterations to form enlarged tiled roof to cover porch and front of 
house; build pool/games room at rear in garden 
 
Executive Summary / Key Outcomes 
It is proposed to construct an outbuilding to cover the pool at the rear of the 
dwelling and to alter the porch to the
[...]
riting, prior to the completion of the consultation period, five 
letters of objection have been received.  The key issues raised are: 
 
Amenity 
Overall height 
Loss of outlook/view 
Noise 
Proximity to other dwellings 
Overlooking 
Loss of light 
Overdevelopment 
 
These are re-produced at Page P.200. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2011/1068  Remove porch, alterations to form enlarged tiled roof to 
cover porch and front of house; build pool/games room at rear in garden – 
REFUSAL 30.01.2012 
 
P/2010/0237  Conversion of garage including roof space over, and 
downstairs bathroom to provide granny annexe on two floors (retrospective) – 
PERMITTED 10.05.2010 
 
P/2007/1511  Extension To Rear – PERMITTED 21.12.2007 
 
P/1984/0759  Shed And Greenhouse – PERMITTED 19.04.1984 
 
Key Issues / Material Considerations 
The key issues raised by the application concern the impact on the appearance 
and character of the property, the site, the streetscene and the surrounding area 
in general as well as the occupiers and users of the neighbouring properties and 
area.  
 

Page 82



With regards firstly to the porch alterations proposed at the front of the property 
this is not considered to raise any significant concern or to have any adverse 
impacts on either the character and appearance of the property or the residential 
amenity. 
 
In considering the rear development, it is deemed that the proposal has 
addressed many of the concerns previously raised.   
 
The development is now separated from the dwelling house which breaks up the 
scale and bulk of the overall development.  Further more there is a reduction on 
both the overall height and especially the height adjacent to the fence.  The 
overall length has also been reduced by approximately 3 metres. 
 
Previously there was a concern for the scale of the development and how it 
would lead to overdevelopment.  The separation from the existing dwelling and 
the reduction in size will mean that it is considered the w
[...]
lanning Authority. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not harm the amenities 
of the area in accordance with policy H15 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local 
Plan 1995-2011. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2008/0114/MPA - Hollicombe Gas Works, Torbay Road, Torquay
	6 P/2012/0578/CA - Princess Promenade, Torquay
	7 P/2012/0579/R3 - Princess Promenade, Torquay
	8 P/2012/0416/PA - Collingwood, 38 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay
	9 P/2012/0414/LB - Collingwood, 38 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay
	10 P/2012/0327/PA - Lewton Lodge, Adelphi Lane, Paignton
	11 P/2012/0396/VC - Units 1,4,5,6,7,8,9 And 12, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton
	12 P/2012/0516/MPA - 1 Southfield Road, Paignton
	13 P/2012/0619/HA - 110 Hookhills Road, Paignton



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

16 July 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney and 
Ellery 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Butt, Davies, Richards and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
26. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with a review of the political balance, Councillor 
Stephen Brooksbank has been replaced, for this meeting, by Councillor Vic Ellery. 
 

27. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
18 June 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

28. P/2008/0114/MPA - Hollicombe Gas Works, Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered a re-advertisement for the construction of 185 
residential apartments with associated vehicular and pedestrian access, parking, 
infrastructure and landscaping works.  This application is accompanied by an 
environmental statement (as received 04/05/12). This is a departure from the 
saved Torbay Local Plan. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Leon Butler, Andrew Robinson, Liz Parnell, Becky Fowlds and Russ 
Green addressed the Committee against the application and Ian Baker and 
Graham Hutton addressed the Committee in support.  In accordance with 
Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Lewis addressed the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions and informatives set out in the submitted report with the 

following amendments/additions:  
 

(a) condition 1 to add: The phasing plan to also include phasing and timing 
of remediation works; 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 

 
(b) extra condition: Bollards to be situated between Blocks B and C to 
facilitate vehicle management; and 
 
(c) extra condition: Developer to confirm how they will disseminate 
remediation monitoring information to the school and the 2 community 
partnerships; and 

 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in terms acceptable to the 

Executive Head of Spatial Planning within three months of the date of this 
committee. 

 
29. P/2012/0578/CA - Princess Promenade, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of upper and lower deck 

of the Banjo and link steps. 
 
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning; subject to the 
further views of English Heritage in respect of further justification for the demolition 
of the structure. 
 

30. P/2012/0579/R3 - Princess Promenade, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the replacement of lower deck and 
the Banjo, in filling of void areas between deck and Banjo wall; and extension of 
the steps. 
 
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning; subject to: 
 
(i) the further views of English Heritage in respect of the requested further 

justification for the associated demolition; and 
 
(ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

31. P/2012/0416/PA - Collingwood, 38 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a balcony and additional apartment 
at roof level. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 

Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report with the addition that the car 

parking visitors space is only used by No. 12; and  
 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within three months of the date 

of this Committee or the application be reconsidered by Members. 
 

32. P/2012/0414/LB - Collingwood, 38 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application to form a balcony and additional 
apartment at roof level. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report with the addition that the car 

parking visitors space is only used by No. 12; and  
 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within three months of the date 

of this Committee or the application be reconsidered by Members. 
 

33. P/2012/0327/PA - Lewton Lodge, Adelphi Lane, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from 2 holiday 
apartments to 2 residential apartments. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Stuart Lewton addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 
waste management, sustainable transport, education, lifelong learning and 
greenspace within three months of the date of this Committee or the application be 
reconsidered by Members. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 

34. P/2012/0396/VC - Units 1,4,5,6,7,8,9 And 12, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista 
Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a variation of conditions to change 
use to full residential use. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 
sustainable transport, lifelong learning, greenspace, education and waste 
management within three months of the date of this Committee or the application 
be reconsidered by Members. 
 

35. P/2012/0516/MPA - 1 Southfield Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application to extend time limit for the formation of 
12 - 2 bedroom flats with pedestrian/vehicular access (revised scheme) application 
P/2009/0281/MPA. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report; and 
 
(ii) the completion of a new Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, sustainable transport, stronger communities, lifelong learning 
and greenspace within three months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be reconsidered by Members. 

 
36. P/2012/0619/HA - 110 Hookhills Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application to remove porch, alterations to form 
enlarged tiled roof to cover porch and front of house; build pool/games room at 
rear in garden. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


